

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
CORPUS CHRISTI DIVISION

INDIGENOUS PEOPLES OF THE §
COASTAL BEND; KARANKAWA §
KADLA TRIBE OF THE TEXAS GULF §
COAST; and INGLESIDE ON THE BAY §
COASTAL WATCH ASSOCIATION, §

Plaintiffs, §

v. §

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF §
ENGINEERS; LIEUTENANT GENERAL §
SCOTT A. SPELLMON in his official §
capacity; BRIGADIER GENERAL §
CHRISTOPHER G. BECK in his official §
capacity; and COLONEL TIMOTHY R. §
VAIL in his official capacity, §

Defendants, §

and §

ENBRIDGE INGLESIDE OIL §
TERMINAL, LLC, §

Intervenor-Defendant. §

Case No. 2:21-cv-00161

ENBRIDGE INGLESIDE OIL TERMINAL, LLC’S COMBINED
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

LEGAL BACKGROUND 4

I. The National Environmental Policy Act..... 4

II. The Clean Water Act and the Rivers and Harbors Act..... 5

III. Extra-Record Evidence 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 9

I. The Corps met its obligations in addressing issues related to allegedly increased vessel traffic, including oil spill risks and air, light, and noise impacts..... 9

A. Plaintiffs failed to adequately raise concerns regarding oil spill risk and environmental effects associated with increased vessel traffic during the public comment period. 10

1. In APA cases, including those raising NEPA claims, parties may not seek judicial review of issues that were not timely raised in comments with sufficient clarity to apprise the agency of the concern. 10

2. Plaintiffs did not preserve their current claims of oil spill risks. 13

3. Plaintiffs did not preserve their claims relating to the relationship between increased vessel traffic and air, light, and noise pollution..... 16

B. Given the scope of its review of the Project under Appendix B and Public Citizen, the Corps adequately discussed oil spill, air, light, and noise impacts. 17

C. Plaintiffs’ concerns about the impacts of increased vessel traffic were adequately addressed by the Corps. 26

1. The Corps sufficiently analyzed oil spill risks..... 29

2. The Corps sufficiently analyzed air pollution. 31

3. The Corps sufficiently analyzed light and noise pollution. 32

II. The Corps adequately considered impacts to seagrasses..... 33

 A. The Corps took a hard look at seagrass issues..... 33

 B. Plaintiffs’ procedural critiques of the Corps’ seagrass analysis are meritless. 38

 1. The Corps appropriately relied on Enbridge’s expert. 39

 2. Plaintiffs’ arguments concerning “monitoring” misread the record and misconstrue the governing law..... 42

 3. The Corps appropriately considered all seagrass-related comments. 44

 C. The Cammarata declaration should be disregarded, and in any event does not demonstrate that the Corps’ decision was arbitrary or capricious..... 46

III. The Corps’ discussion of beneficial and detrimental effects complied with NEPA and the Clean Water Act. 48

 A. Plaintiffs’ summary-judgment arguments fail. 48

 B. Defendants are entitled to summary judgment on claims pleaded in the Complaint but not briefed by Plaintiffs. 52

IV. The Corps appropriately considered climate change..... 53

V. The Corps adequately analyzed potential cumulative impacts..... 59

VI. The Corps reasonably determined that no EIS was necessary..... 63

VII. Summary judgment is appropriate for Plaintiffs’ unbriefed claims about the statement of purpose and need and the alternatives analysis. 67

 A. The Corps appropriately evaluated the purpose of the Project. 67

 B. The Corps’ alternatives analysis satisfied NEPA and the Clean Water Act..... 69

VIII. In the event the Court finds merit in any of Plaintiffs’ claims, it should invite further briefing on the appropriate remedy. 72

CONCLUSION..... 73

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 74

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>350 Montana v. Haaland</i> , 29 F.4th 1158 (9th Cir. 2022)	55
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Brazell</i> , No. 3:12-CV-00466-MHW, 2013 WL 6200199 (D. Idaho Nov. 27, 2013)	28
<i>Allen v. Pa. Eng'g Corp.</i> , 102 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 1996)	47
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm'n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	72
<i>Am. Forest & Paper Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 137 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Atchafalaya Basinkeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 894 F.3d 692 (5th Cir. 2018)	4, 59, 61
<i>Bair v. Cal. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 982 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 2020)	45
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	4
<i>BCCA Appeal Grp. v. EPA</i> , 355 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2003)	10, 11
<i>Bering Strait Citizens for Responsible Res. Dev. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 524 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008)	51
<i>Birckhead v. FERC</i> , 925 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	56
<i>Boyd v. State Farm Ins. Cos.</i> , 158 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 1998)	47
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	6
<i>Cent. & S. W. Servs. Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)	72
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	68, 70
<i>City of Alexandria v. Slater</i> , 198 F.3d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	31
<i>City of Auburn v. U.S. Gov't</i> , 154 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 1998)	38

Cases—Continued:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>City of Bos. Delegation v. FERC</i> , 897 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	29
<i>City of Dallas v. Hall</i> , 562 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2009)	63
<i>City of Shoreacres v. Waterworth</i> , 420 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2005)	6, 37, 71
<i>Coliseum Square Ass’n, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 465 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2006)	64
<i>Columbia Riverkeeper v. U.S. Army Corp of Eng’rs</i> , No. 19-6071 RJB, 2020 WL 6874871 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 23, 2020)	58
<i>Commonwealth of Ky. ex rel. Beshear v. Alexander</i> , 655 F.2d 714 (6th Cir. 1981)	11, 15
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020)	55
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 941 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019)	20, 22, 24
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 594 (W.D. Tex. 2002)	5
<i>Ctr. for Cmty. Action & Env’t Justice v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 18 F.4th 592 (9th Cir. 2021)	58
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Druid Hills Civic Ass’n, Inc. v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 772 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1985)	28
<i>Env’t Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 969 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Fath v. Tex. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 924 F.3d 132 (5th Cir. 2018)	4, 59, 61
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	6
<i>Food & Water Watch v. FERC</i> , 28 F.4th 277 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	56, 57
<i>Friends of Se.’s Future v. Morrison</i> , 153 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1998)	68
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Hintz</i> , 800 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1986)	68

Cases—Continued:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Fritiofson v. Alexander</i> , 772 F.2d 1225 (5th Cir. 1985)	61
<i>Fuel Safe Wash. v. FERC</i> , 389 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2004)	46
<i>Girling Health Care, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 85 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Glass Packaging Inst. v. Regan</i> , 737 F.2d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	11, 15
<i>Gouger v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 588 (S.D. Tex. 2011)	72
<i>Gulf Coast Rod Reel & Gun Club, Inc. v. Patterson</i> , No. 3:13-CV-126, 2015 WL 10097622 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 4, 2015).....	46
<i>Gulf Coast Rod, Reel & Gun Club, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 676 F. App’x 245 (5th Cir. 2017)	47, 70
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 19 F.3d 1090 (5th Cir. 1994)	47
<i>Hayward v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 536 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2008)	72
<i>Hough v. March</i> , 557 F. Supp. 74 (D. Mass. 1982)	52
<i>Huss v. Gayden</i> , 571 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009)	48
<i>Jones v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 741 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2013)	35, 43
<i>Karst Env’t Educ. & Prot., Inc. v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 559 F. App’x 421 (6th Cir. 2014)	11, 12, 14, 17
<i>Kentuckians for the Commonwealth v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 746 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2014)	22, 25
<i>La. Env’t Action Network v. EPA</i> , 382 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>La. Wildlife Fed’n, Inc. v. York</i> , 761 F.2d 1044 (5th Cir. 1985) (per curiam).....	68, 69, 71
<i>Little Traverse Lake Prop. Owners Ass’n v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 883 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2018)	11, 15
<i>Lockhart v. Kenops</i> , 927 F.2d 1028 (8th Cir. 1991)	28

Cases—Continued:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Maiden Creek Assocs., L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 823 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2016).....	57
<i>Medina Cnty. Env’t Action Ass’n v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 602 F.3d 687 (5th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Mickelsen Farms, LLC v. Animal & Plant Health Inspection Servs.</i> , No. 115-CV-00143-EJL-CWD, 2018 WL 1413183 (D. Idaho Mar. 20, 2018)	67
<i>Mississippi v. EPA</i> , 744 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	47
<i>Moore v. Ashland Chem., Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 1998)	48
<i>Morris v. Myers</i> , 845 F. Supp. 750 (D. Or. 1993)	15
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	3, 52
<i>N. Coast Rivers All. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , No. 16-cv-00307, 2020 WL 9171177 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2020).....	67
<i>N. Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011)	42, 43
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , No. 1:09-cv-588, 2010 WL 1416681 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 31, 2010).....	20
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Babbitt</i> , 241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001)	42, 43
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005)	50
<i>Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998)	61
<i>Neto v. Thompson</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 239 (D.N.J. 2020).....	7
<i>New York v. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	37
<i>Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 361 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2004)	25, 26
<i>Ohio Valley Env’t Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>

Cases—Continued:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Or. Env’t Council v. Kunzman</i> , 636 F. Supp. 632 (D. Or. 1986)	13
<i>Orleans Audubon Soc’y v. Lee</i> , 742 F.2d 901 (5th Cir. 1984)	6
<i>Pres. Soc’y of Charleston v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , No. 2:12-cv-2942, 2013 WL 6488282 (D.S.C. Sept. 18, 2013)	19
<i>Protect Our Communities Found. v. Jewell</i> , 825 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2016)	44
<i>Protect Our Parks, Inc. v. Buttigieg</i> , --- F.4th ---, No. 21-2449, 2022 WL 2376716 (7th Cir. July 1, 2022)	64
<i>Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co. v. Goel</i> , 274 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Public Citizen. Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 997 F.3d 395 (1st Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>Residents for Sane Trash Sols., Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 571 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	24
<i>Road Sprinkler Fitters Local Union No. 669 v. Indep. Sprinkler Corp.</i> , 10 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1994)	67
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	4, 14, 30, 37
<i>Sabine River Auth. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 951 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1992)	5, 46, 60
<i>Save Our Wetlands, Inc. v. Sands</i> , 711 F.2d 634 (5th Cir. 1983)	51
<i>Selkirk Conservation All. v. Forsgren</i> , 336 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2003)	62
<i>Sierra Club v. Energy Future Holdings Corp.</i> , No. W-12-CV-108, 2014 WL 2153913 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 28, 2014).....	5
<i>Sierra Club v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 435 F. App’x 368 (5th Cir. 2011)	59, 70
<i>Sierra Club v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 721 (S.D. Tex. 2010)	59
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	56
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	57

Cases—Continued:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sierra Club v. Glickman</i> , 67 F.3d 90 (5th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 769 F.2d 868 (1st Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>Sierra Club v. Sigler</i> , 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983)	30, 50
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 295 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2002)	37
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	37
<i>Simmons v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 120 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 1997)	70
<i>Sovereign Iñupiat for a Living Arctic v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 555 F. Supp. 3d 739 (D. Alaska 2021)	55
<i>Spiller v. White</i> , 352 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2003)	4, 62, 63
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	64
<i>Statoil USA E&P, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 352 F. Supp. 3d 748 (S.D. Tex. 2018)	6
<i>Stop The Pipeline v. White</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 957 (S.D. Ohio 2002)	68
<i>Surfrider Found. v. Dalton</i> , 989 F. Supp. 1309 (S.D. Cal. 1998).....	65
<i>Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Sylvester v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 882 F.2d 407 (9th Cir. 1989)	69
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021)	72
<i>Tex. Oil & Gas Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Texas Comm. on Nat. Res. v. Van Winkle</i> , 197 F. Supp. 2d 586 (N.D. Tex. 2002)	61
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 389 F. Supp. 3d 497 (S.D. Tex. 2019).....	6, 72

Cases—Continued:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 555 F. Supp. 3d 351 (S.D. Tex. 2021)	3
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar</i> , 616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	61
<i>TOMAC v. Norton</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2003)	42
<i>Town of Norfolk v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 968 F.2d 1438 (1st Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Tri-Valley CAREs v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 671 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2012)	42
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Whitman</i> , 595 F.2d 323 (5th Cir. 1979)	25
<i>United States v. Bowen</i> , 818 F.3d 1798 (5th Cir. 2016)	67
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	11
<i>United States v. Lopez-Velasquez</i> , 526 F.3d 804 (5th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Upper Green River All. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , No. 2:19-CV-146-SWS, 2022 WL 1493053 (D. Wyo. Apr. 5, 2022)	28
<i>Utah Physicians for a Healthy Env’t v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 3d 1222 (D. Utah 2021)	55
<i>Van Abbema v. Fornell</i> , 807 F.2d 633 (7th Cir. 1986)	50
<i>Vecinos para el Bienestar de la Comunidad Costera v. FERC</i> , 6 F.4th 1321 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	59
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>W. Tex. Transmission, L.P. v. Enron Corp.</i> , 907 F.2d 1554 (5th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 721 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Washington Env’t Council v. Bellon</i> , 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)	58
<i>Water Works & Sewer Bd. of the City of Birmingham v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 983 F. Supp. 1052 (N.D. Ala. 1997)	18

Cases—Continued:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	54
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	4, 63
 Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	6
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	6
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 403.....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)	5
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	4
 Regulations:	
30 T.A.C. § 279.11.....	5
30 T.A.C. § 279.11(b).....	5
30 T.A.C. § 279.11(c)(2)	6
33 C.F.R. § 320.....	6
33 C.F.R. § 320.4.....	6, 53
33 C.F.R. § 320.4(a).....	6, 38
33 C.F.R. § 320.4(a)(1).....	18
33 C.F.R. § 320.4(b)(4).....	51
33 C.F.R. § 320.4(g)(1).....	53
33 C.F.R. § 320.4(g)(4).....	53
33 C.F.R. § 320.4(q)	52
33 C.F.R. § 325.2(a)(3).....	17
33 C.F.R. pt. 325, App. B § 7(b)(1)	18, 21
33 C.F.R. pt. 325, App. B § 7(b)(2).....	19
33 C.F.R. pt. 325, App. B § 7(b)(2)(i)	21
33 C.F.R. pt. 325, App. B § 7(b)(2)(iii).....	21
33 C.F.R. pt. 325, App. B § 7(b)(2)(iv)(A).....	21

Regulations—Continued:	<u>Page(s)</u>
33 C.F.R. pt. 325, App. B § 7(b)(3)	21
33 C.F.R. pt. 325, App. B § 9.b(4).....	18
33 C.F.R. pt. 325, App. B § 9.b(5).....	18
33 C.F.R. pt. 325, App. B § 9.b(5)(d).....	50
40 C.F.R. § 121.3	5
40 C.F.R. § 230.1(c).....	62
40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a).....	69
40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a)(2).....	71
40 C.F.R. § 1500.2(b)	27
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1	69
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22	50
40 C.F.R. § 1502.23	50
40 C.F.R. § 1506.5	42
40 C.F.R. § 1506.5(a).....	68
40 C.F.R. § 1506.5(b)(3).....	40
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27	63
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)	63
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(2).....	66
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(3).....	65
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(5).....	65
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(7).....	66
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7	59
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b)	54
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a).....	5, 27
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a)(1).....	63
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(b)	67
 Administrative Materials:	
<i>Environmental Quality; Procedures for Implementing the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), Final Rule, 53 Fed. Reg. 3120 (Feb. 3, 1988)</i>	18, 19, 20, 22
<i>National Environmental Policy Act Regulations; Incomplete or Unavailable Information, 51 Fed. Reg. 15,618 (Apr. 25, 1986)</i>	30

Administrative Materials—Continued:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC</i> , 162 FERC ¶ 61,053 (2018).....	57
Other Authorities:	
Adelman, David E. & Robert L. Glicksman, <i>Presidential and Judicial Politics in Environmental Litigation</i> , 50 Ariz. St. L.J. 3 (2018).....	26
Coggins, George Cameron & Robert L. Glicksman, 3 Pub. Nat. Res. L. § 27:2 (2nd ed. Westlaw June 2022)	12
Fuhr, Cecily, <i>et al.</i> , 80 C.J.S. <i>Shipping</i> § 17 (Westlaw July 2022).....	21
James, Norman D., <i>Section 7 Consultation and Public Citizen, Applying the Correct Scope of Analysis</i> , SM013 ALI-ABA 111 (2006).....	23
Wright & Miller, 33 Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 8403 (2d ed. Westlaw Apr. 2022)	7
